

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
)
Plaintiff-Respondent,) No. 45597
)
v.) Bannock County Case No.
) CR-2017-166
)
HALTON L. FLOWERS,)
)
Defendant-Appellant.)
_____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF BANNOCK**

HONORABLE ROBERT C. NAFTZ
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

ANDREW V. WAKE
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

BEN P. MCGREEVY
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUES	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Mr. Flowers Failed To Show That No Reasonable Jury Could Have Concluded From The Evidence Presented Below That The Value Of The Damage He Caused Exceeded \$1,000	7
A. Introduction.....	7
B. Standard Of Review	8
C. Substantial Evidence Supports The Jury’s Factual Finding That The Value Of The Damage Caused By Mr. Flowers Exceeded \$1,000	8
D. If The District Court Erred In Denying Mr. Flowers’ Motion Under Idaho Criminal Rule 29, The Appropriate Relief Is To Vacate The Felony Conviction And Remand For Entry Of A Conviction For Misdemeanor Malicious Injury To Property And Resentencing	17
II. Mr. Flowers Failed To Show That The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Sentencing Him.....	27
A. Introduction.....	27
B. Standard Of Review	27
C. Mr. Flowers Has Not Shown That The District Court Abused Its Sentencing Discretion.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Bowen v. State</u> , 374 S.W.3d 427 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)	20, 26
<u>Burns v. People</u> , 365 P.2d 698 (Colo. 1961)	16
<u>Gov't of Virgin Islands v. Josiah</u> , 641 F.2d 1103 (3d Cir. 1981).....	20
<u>Hayes v. State</u> , 228 S.E.2d 585 (Ga. Ct. App. 1976).....	12
<u>J & K Moving & Storage Co. v. Wyatt</u> , 200 A.2d 384 (D.C. 1964)	13
<u>Martin v. McIntosh</u> , 346 N.E.2d 450 (Ill. App. 1976).....	13
<u>Morris v. Mathews</u> , 475 U.S. 237 (1986).....	21
<u>People v. Dunoyair</u> , 660 P.2d 890 (Colo. 1983).....	15, 16
<u>Rutledge v. United States</u> , 517 U.S. 292 (1996).....	21
<u>Shields v. State</u> , 722 So.2d 584 (Miss. 1998).....	20, 26
<u>State v. Adamcik</u> , 152 Idaho 445, 272 P.3d 417 (2012).....	8
<u>State v. Allen</u> , 129 Idaho 556, 929 P.2d 118 (1996).....	8
<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 131 Idaho 814, 965 P.2d 174 (1998).....	27
<u>State v. Aragon</u> , 107 Idaho 358, 690 P.2d 293 (1984).....	30
<u>State v. Baker</u> , 136 Idaho 576, 38 P.3d 614 (2001).....	27
<u>State v. Best</u> , 186 Wash. App. 1046 (2015).....	12
<u>State v. Byrd</u> , 385 So.2d 248 (La. 1980)	20, 21, 26
<u>State v. Clark</u> , 161 Idaho 372, 386 P.3d 895 (2016).....	8
<u>State v. Clipper</u> , 429 N.W.2d 698 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988).....	12
<u>State v. Cabrera</u> , 300 P.3d 729 (N.M. 2013)	12
<u>State v. Dunn</u> , 850 P.2d 1201 (Utah 1993).....	25
<u>State v. Espinoza</u> , 133 Idaho 618, 990 P.2d 1229 (Ct. App. 1999).....	33

<u>State v. Felder</u> , 150 Idaho 269, 245 P.3d 1021 (Ct. App. 2010).....	33
<u>State v. Flowers</u> , 150 Idaho 568, 249 P.3d 367 (2011).....	32
<u>State v. Haggard</u> , 89 Idaho 217, 404 P.2d 580 (1965).....	19, 22, 23, 24
<u>State v. Hughes</u> , 130 Idaho 698, 946 P.2d 1338 (Ct. App. 1997).....	passim
<u>State v. Kuzmichev</u> , 132 Idaho 536, 976 P.2d 462 (1999)	11
<u>State v. Lundquist</u> , 134 Idaho 831, 11 P.3d 27 (2000)	27
<u>State v. Mercer</u> , 143 Idaho 108, 138 P.3d 308 (2006)	8
<u>State v. Myers</u> , 461 N.W.2d 777 (Wis. 1990).....	25
<u>State v. Neyhart</u> , 160 Idaho 746, 378 P.3d 1045 (Ct. App. 2016)	11
<u>State v. Oliver</u> , 144 Idaho 722, 170 P.3d 387 (2007)	28
<u>State v. Parkinson</u> , 128 Idaho 29, 909 P.2d 647 (Ct. App. 1996).....	12
<u>State v. Payne</u> , 146 Idaho 548, 199 P.3d 123 (2008).....	11
<u>State v. Skunkcap</u> , 157 Idaho 221, 335 P.3d 561 (2014).....	8
<u>State v. Sprouse</u> , 63 Idaho 166, 118 P.2d 378 (1941).....	18, 19, 24
<u>State v. Toohill</u> , 103 Idaho 565, 650 P.2d 707 (Ct. App. 1982)	28
<u>State v. Vandenacre</u> , 131 Idaho 507, 960 P.2d 190 (Ct. App. 1998).....	11
<u>State v. Wersland</u> , 125 Idaho 499, 873 P.2d 144 (1994)	27, 28
<u>State v. Wolfe</u> , 99 Idaho 382, 582 P.2d 728 (1978).....	27
<u>United States v. Lamartina</u> , 584 F.2d 764 (6th Cir. 1978).....	20, 26
<u>United States v. Motley</u> , 940 F.2d 1079 (7th Cir. 1991)	26
<u>United States v. Skipper</u> , 74 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 1996).....	20
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
I.C. § 1-205	18
I.C. § 18–306.....	32

I.C. § 18-1508.....	32
I.C. § 18-6101	31
I.C. § 18-7001	passim
I.C. § 19-2132	26
I.C. § 19-2521	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

I.C.J.I. 1301.....	22
I.C.J.I. 1302.....	22

RULES

I.C.R. 29.....	8, 23
I.C.R. 31.....	23
